

No. 98-1648

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

AUG 12 1999

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
OCTOBER TERM, 1999

---

MITCHELL, GUY, et al.,

Petitioners,

- against -

HELMS, MARY, et al.,

Respondents.

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CITY OF NEW YORK  
AND THE BOARD OF EDUCATION  
OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK

---

MICHAEL D. HESS  
Corporation Counsel of the  
City of New York  
Attorney for the Municipal Amici  
100 Church Street  
New York, N.Y. 10007  
(212) 788-0835 or 1010

LEONARD J. KOERNER,\*  
NAOMI SHEINER,  
EDWARD F.X. HART,  
of Counsel.

August 9, 1999.

\*Counsel of Record

Library of Congress  
Law Library

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	2
ARGUMENT	
THE STATE-FUNDED SOFTWARE AND LIBRARY MATERIAL LOAN PROGRAMS TO PAROCHIAL SCHOOL STUDENTS DO NOT VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE EITHER FACIALLY OR AS APPLIED BY THE LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT. . . . .	3
A. The Statutes Have a Secular Legislative Purpose. . . . .	3
B. The Principal Effect of the Program is the Advancement of Education, Not Religion. . . . .	4
1. The Benefits are Provided on a Neutral Basis to a Broadly-Defined Class of Recipients. . . . .	4
2. The Benefits are Provided to Students, not to Sectarian Schools. . . . .	7
3. The Provision of the Instructional Material Here is Not Constitutionally Prohibited. . . . .	9

a. The law has evolved. . . . .	9
4. The Programs Create No Excessive Entanglement. . . . .	18
C. The Court of Appeals Failed to Consider the Recent Jurisprudence of this Court Regarding the Establishment Clause. . . . .	19
CONCLUSION . . . . .	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<u>Agostini v. Felton</u> , U.S. ____, 117 S. Ct. 1997 (1997) . . . . .	3,5,6,7,8,9, 15,16,17,18,21,22
<u>Aguilar v. Felton</u> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985) . . . . .	15,16,21
<u>Board of Education v. Allen</u> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968) . . . . .	6,7,8,10,11 18,19,21
<u>Bowen v. Kendrick</u> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988) . . . . .	20,21
<u>Committee for Public Education and Religious Liberty v. Regan</u> , 444 U.S. 646 (1980) . . . . .	12
<u>Everson v. Board of Education</u> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) . . . . .	21
<u>Helms v. Picard</u> , 151 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	10,18
<u>Lemon v. Kurtzman</u> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) . . . . .	3

No. 98-1648
